FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 RECORDA 08 - 1	1 - 1999  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	inal documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Timothy P. O'Leary; David L. Schardt; and Vance Willis  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?yes _X_ no	13541 2. Name: H-Tech, Inc.  Internal Address:			
3. Nature of Conveyance:  X Assignment				
Security Agreement Merger	Street Address: 103 Springer Building 3411 Silverside Road			
Change of Name Other	City Wilmington State DE Zip 19810			
Execution Date: July 29, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_ No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/322,394  /				
Additional numbers attached? Yes _X_ No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: RALPH W. SELITTO, JR.  Internal Address: Street Address: P.O. BOX 1477	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  X Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: <u>EDISON</u> State: <u>NEW JERSEY</u> Zip: <u>08818</u>	8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  RALPH W. SELITTO, JR.  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Reg. 3 26,3 26,3 26,3 76  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 4				
Do not detach this portion				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks				

**Box Assignments** 

Washington, D.C. 20231

/10/1999 MTHAI1 00000296 09322394

40.00 OP

FC:581 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information, Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, TIMOTHY P. O'LEARY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5900 Belle Oaks Place, Antioch, Tennessee 37013, DAVID L. SCHARDT, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 41 Nickleby Down, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027 and VANCE WILLIS, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 21 Vaughns Gap Road, #64E, Nashville, Tennessee 37205, as assignors, have invented a new and original INDUCED DRAFT HEATER WITH PREMIXING BURNERS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 28, 1999 under U.S. Serial No. 09/322,394.

WHEREAS, H-TECH, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 103 Springer Building, 3411 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19810, as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications and any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors, hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid applications, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said applications and/or applications resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for them and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said invention and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its

PATENT REEL: 010147 FRAME: 0523 assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

Date: 7-29-99

TIMOTHY P. OLEARY

State of Tennessee
County of David son

On this 29 day of Jolų, 1999, before me personally came the above-named TIMOTHY P. O'LEARY to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

My Commission Expires LAAY 28, 2003

Notary Public

Date: 7-29-99

DAVID I SCHARDT

State of Tehnessee County of Davidson

On this 29 day of July, 1999, before me personally came the above-named DAVID L. SCHARDT to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

Wiv Commission Stoles MAY 20, 2003

Date:_	1	7	29	99
_				

By: VANCE WILLIS

State of Tennessee
County of David Son

On this 29 day of Joh, 1999, before me personally came the above-named VANCE WILLIS to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Browning Commission Explices MAY 33, 2008

Notary Public